Regular Meeting of the Board of Education Tuesday, September 17, 2019

Irma Czubaj Board of Education Room, Woodrow Wilson Elementary School 6:00 p.m. Executive Session, Regular Meeting Following at 6:30 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance Page 3060
Pledge

Meeting was called to order by the Board President

David Vohwinkel - President
Gary Sieczkarek – Vice President
Claire Ferrucci
Denise McCowan
Debra Smith - excused
Zachary Smith
Jeffery Stewart

Roll Call

Motion by D. McCowan seconded by C. Ferrucci, to go into Executive Session at 6:04 p.m. for the employment history of particular people.

Executive Session

Motion Carried 6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by D. McCowan seconded by J. Stewart, to adjourn from Executive Session and resume regular order of business at 6:47 p.m.

Motion Carried 6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by C. Ferrucci seconded by D. McCowan, to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting of August 27, 2019.

Approve Minutes

Motion Carried 6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by G. Sieczkarek seconded by Z. Smith, to approve the Treasurer's Report for the month of July and August, 2019 as submitted.

Approve Reports

Motion Carried 6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by D. McCowan seconded by J. Stewart, to approve the Appropriation Status Report for the period ending July 31 & August 31, 2019 and the Revenue Report for July & August, 2019 as submitted.

Motion Carried 6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by G. Sieczkarek seconded by C. Ferrucci, to suspend the reading of each Warrant payment and to approve payments for the General Fund, School Lunch Fund, Special Aid Fund, and Capital Fund.

Motion Carried 6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Mrs. Galenski and Mrs. Finn –Opening Day Professional Development

Audience Communication

Resignations

Motion by G. Sieczkarek seconded by D. McCowan, to accept the resignation from Robert Mullen, Modified Football Coach effective August 27, 2019.

Motion Carried 6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by C. Ferrucci seconded by D. McCowan to accept the following resignations with Reappointment effective August 28, 2019:

with Reappointment Buchanan, Sasiadek, and Bartoszek

 Katy Buchanan, 2 hr. Food Service Helper at JFK High School to 4 hr. Food Service Helper at JFK High School. This position holds a 6 month probationary period. Compensation as per the CSEA contract.

Regular Meeting of the Board of Education Tuesday, September 17, 2019

Irma Czubaj Board of Education Room, Woodrow Wilson Elementary School 6:00 p.m. Executive Session, Regular Meeting Following at 6:30 p.m.

Page 3061

- Jeremy Sasiadek, Assistant JV Football coach to Head JV Football coach;
- Michael Bartoszek, Head JV Football coach to Assistant JV Football coach effective August 28, 2019. Compensation for both coaches as per the TAC contract.

Motion Carried 6

6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by D. McCowan seconded by Z. Smith, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, the following be appointed:

Appointments 3 hr. FSH Meier,

- Marcia Meier, 3 hr. Food Service Helper at Edge Academy effective September 10, 2019.
- Kanika Lowe, 4 hr. Food Service Helper at JFK HS, effective September 18, 2019.

4 hr. FSH Kanika

These positions hold a 6 month probationary period. Compensation as per the CSEA contract.

Motion Carried

6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by G. Sieczkrek seconded by J. Stewart, that upon the recommendation of the Superintendent of Schools, KeJuan Harmon be appointed to the Boys Modified Head Football coach effective immediately for the 2019-20 school year. Compensation as per the TAC contract.

Boys Modified Head FB Coach, Harmon

Motion Carried

6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by D. McCowan seconded by Z. Smith, to approve the list of non-teaching substitutes as submitted.

Approve Substitutes

Motion Carried

6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by Z. Smith seconded by D. McCowan, to approve the recommendations from the CPSE as submitted.

Approve CPSE

Motion Carried

6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by J. Stewart seconded by C. Ferrucci, to approve the following fundraisers:

Fundraisers

- JFK HS Future Business Leaders to sell glow bracelets at the bonfire on Friday, September 20, 2019. Proceeds will go toward reducing the cost of a business oriented field trip.
- JFK MS Student Council to hold a Welcome Back dance on Friday, September 27, 2019 from 6:00 p.m. – 8:00 p.m. Proceeds will go toward supplies for future donations.

Motion Carried

6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Use of Facilities

Motion by G. Sieczkarek seconded by J. Stewart, to approve the following request:

- John F. Kennedy Alumni Basketball Association to use the Middle School gym on Thursday evenings beginning September 19, 2019 through May 28, 2020 from 7:00 p.m. – 9:00 p.m.
- Town of Cheektowaga Special Olympics program to use the Middle School gym on Monday evenings beginning October 7, 2019 through March 9, 2020 from
- Misty Dosch, Varsity Cheerleading coach to hold a Cheerleading Game Day Competition Training on Saturday, October 5, 2019 from 8:00 a.m. 2:00 p.m. in the JFK High School gym.

Motion Carried 5 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 1 Abstain (D. McCowan)

Regular Meeting of the Board of Education Tuesday, September 17, 2019

Irma Czubaj Board of Education Room, Woodrow Wilson Elementary School 6:00 p.m. Executive Session, Regular Meeting Following at 6:30 p.m.

Page 3062

Motion by G. Sieczkarek seconded by Z. Smith, to approve the request from David Vohwinkel to attend the NYSSBA 2019 Board Officers Academy in Rochester, NY on Friday, September 27, 2019.

Approve Conference

Motion Carried

6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by D. McCowan seconded by C. Ferrucci, to approve the request from Joanne Wilton to deem a chair and loveseat located in the Family Solutions Center as obsolete and dispose of the same.

Obsolete Equipment

Motion Carried

6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Motion by C. Ferrucci seconded by D. McCowan to adjourn this meeting at 7:19 p.m.

Adjourn

Motion Carried

6 Ayes 0 Noes 1 Absent 0 Abstain

Respectfully submitted,

Dawn M. Kross District Clerk